
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 5 - 22)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 Apologies  
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 27 - 38)

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 22nd January, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Driver – Mr PW

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 39 - 46)

Driver – Mr AHB

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 47 - 54)

Driver – Mr TK

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 55 - 64)

Driver – Mr MA

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 65 - 70)

Driver – Mr PT

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 71 - 84)

Driver – Mr WA

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 85 - 90)

Driver – Mr YHG

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 91 - 108)

Driver – Mr ZI

PART 2 – OPEN AGENDA

14 TAXI SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 109 - 112)
15 TAXI LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19  (Pages 113 - 118)
16 APPEAL OUTCOME  (Pages 119 - 120)
17 PROSECUTION OUTCOME  (Pages 121 - 124)
18 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors G White (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 



other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE IN
[...]
r licence holder or any officer, all parties 
will be recalled.

 All parties will be recalled for the announcement by the Chairman of the committee’s 
decision.

 The committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Proper Officer.

 At any point in this procedure, the committee may pass a resolution excluding the 
press and public from the meeting on the basis that, if they were to remain, there 
may be disclosure of exempt information (information relating to the private or 
business affairs of a particular person).

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTES

NATURAL JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS

These are the principles used in the determination of just or fair processes and stem form 
the common law legal system.

According to Roman law, certain basic legal principles were so obvious that they should be 
applied universally without the need to be enacted into the law.

The rules of natural justice are now regularly applied by courts in both common law and civil 
law jurisdictions.

Natural justice operates on the principles that man is basically good, that a person of good 
intent should not be harmed and one should treat others as they would like to be treated.

Natural justice includes the notion of procedural fairness and may incorporate the following 
guidelines:-

 A person accused of a crime, or at risk of some form of loss, should be given 
adequate notice about the proceedings (including any charges);

 A person making a decision should declare any personal interest they may have in 
the proceedings;

 A person who makes a decision should be unbiased and act in good faith.  He 
therefore cannot be one of the parties in the case, or have an interest in the outcome.  
This is expressed in the Latin maxim, nemo iudex in causa sua: “no man in permitted 
to be judge in his own cause”;

 Proceedings should be conducted so they are fair to all the parties – expressed in the 
Latin maxim, audi alteram : “let the other side
[...]
 from the date of release from jail where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused.

Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 

Page 11



imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:-

 Theft
 Burglary
 Fraud
 Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 

Security Administration Act 1992
 Blackmail
 Handling or receiving stolen goods
 Forgery
 Conspiracy to defraud
 Obtaining money or property by deception
 Other deception
 Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 

above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required 
before an application is likely to be considered favourably.  The nature and 
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence of:-

 Murder
 Manslaughter
 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving
 Or similar offence or offences which replace the above 

offences

(ii) An application will normally be refused for a period of five years from 
the date of the convi
[...]
th direction of a constable/warden
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign

Page 20



PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection Committee - 08/11/17

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Johnson, Jones, Robinson, Spence, 
J Tagg and G White

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health 
Services, Geoff Durham and Paul Washington - 
Principal Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Matthews and Olszewski.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application for a Dual 
Driver’s Licence by Mr AR.

Mr AR was represented by a female relative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr AR be approved for a
period of twelve months.

 

5. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of littering 
offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the Appendix. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases
detailed.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Public Protection Committee - 08/11/17

2

6. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34 AND 34(2A) 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of a fly 
tipping offence within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted against Ms C.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34 AND 34(2A) 

A report was submitted  informing Members of the outcome of prosecution 
proceedings against Mr SH and failure to comply with a Noise Abatement Notice.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That delegated authority be given to the Head of

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair to 
instigate further prosecution proceedings under Part III of
the Environmental Protection Act, 1990.

(iii) That the outcomes of any further enforcement activity  be 
publicised.  

8. APPEAL OUTCOME MR AA 

The committee considered a report advising Members of the outcome of an appeal to 
the Magistrates Court against the Public Protection Committee’s decision to revoke 
Mr Abdul Awal’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.

Resolved: That the report be received.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34 AND 34(2A) 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report which advised the 
Committee of the action taken in respect of a Fly Tipping Offence within the Borough.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL ACT 1995 - PART IV - LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2017 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the findings of the statutory 
Annual Statement Report for 2017 in respect of air quality within the Borough. 

Resolved: That the report be received.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

The following item was brought to the Committee as an item of Urgent Business as 
there was a legal timescale of six months which would expire on 20 November, 2017.

The report informed Members of a driver’s failure to carry a disabled passenger with 
their guide dog earlier this year.

Resolved: That subject to legal review, legal proceedings be instituted in relation 
to the case.

Page 24



Public Protection Committee - 08/11/17

3

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government A
[...]


Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

HEADING Amendments to Scheme of Delegation for Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847

Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To amend and approve the scheme of delegation in respect of taxi and private hire licensing.

Recommendations

That Committee support and recommends to Council the proposed amendments to the scheme of 
delegation.

Reasons
A reorganisation of services has resulted in the taxi and private hire licensing services being moved 
from the Chief Executives to Regeneration and Development directorates. A review of the current 
scheme of delegation has been undertaken and changes proposed to make decisions for private 
hire and hackney carriages consistent and to reflect the changes to the organisational structure.
Committee business particularly in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing is 
increasing and therefore a review of arrangements has been undertaken to determine whether 
these matters can be dealt with more timely and effectively with specific delegated responsibilities.

1. Background

1.1 Public Protection Committee has many delegated functions including the power to make 
decisions in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators 
which are not in full compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015’

1.2 Officers of the Council also have specifically delegated functions for the issuing of licences 
which are in compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015’. In 
addition officers have delegated responsibilities to undertake some enforcement activities. 

1.3 A review of the scheme of delegation has been undertaken to take into account the 
organisational changes but to also review whether some these matters can be dealt with 
more effectively and timely with amendments to the scheme of delegation.

2. Issues

2.1 Committee business particularly in respect of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 is increasing and therefore a 
review of arrangements has been undertaken to determine whether these matters can be 
dealt with more effectively and in a timely manner with specific delegated responsibilities.

2.2 In summary the proposed changes include:

2.2.1 Change from Chief Executive to Executive Director (Regeneration and Development)

Page 109

Agenda Item 14



 

 
2

2.2.2 Change from Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships
[...]
r licenses and 
operators licenses

Public Protection or Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) or Head of 
Environmental Health 

Power to refuse or revoke 
Private Hire driver licenses 
and operators licenses

Public Protection or  Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) or Head of 
Environmental Health

Power to refuse, suspend or 
revoke Private Hire Vehicle 
licenses

Public Protection or  Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) or Head of 
Environmental Health and/or Head of 
Recycling, Waste & Fleet Services 

Hackney Carriage fares and 
numbers.

Public Protection Committee 

Power to authorise 
prosecution proceedings for 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles, 
drivers and Operators 

Public Protection Committee

Provision of information and 
production of documents 
Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire vehicles

Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) or Head of Environmental 
Health Services 

Return of identification plate 
or disc on revocation or 
expiry of licence etc.

Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) or Executive Director 
(Operational Services) or Head of 
Environmental Health Services 

Inspection and Testing of 
Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire vehicles for 
fitness.

Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) or Executive Director 
(Operational Services) or Head of 
Environmental Health Services or Head of 
Recycling, Waste & Fleet Services

Action in respect of 
obstruction of authorised 
officers

Public Protection Committee

Page 111



 

 
4

3. Options Considered 

3.1  There are numerous options available in respect to the scheme of delegation. These would 
include:
3.1.1 Delegate all functions to Public Protection Committee
3.1.2 Delegate all functions to Officers
3.1.3 Create delegations for Committee and Officer commensurate with roles and 

responsibilities.

4. Proposal

4.1 That Committee support and recommends to Council the proposed amendments to the 
scheme of delegation

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 To enable committee to determine applications in the most effective and practical manner.

5.2 To ensure that the council continue to provide safe transport for those wishing to use private 
hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles.     

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

 Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1  The Local Government Act 1972, section 101 allows the Council to arrange for a 
Committee, sub-committee or an officer or another local authority to carry out its powers and 
duties. 

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 The meetings will be undertaken to accord with the Human Rights Act 1998,  Article 6(1) 
guarantees an applicant a fair hearing and Article 14 guarantees no discrimination.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 There will be no direct financial costs associated with the proposals.

10. Major Risks 

10.1 There are no major risks associated with this report

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

11.1 Council meeting 4th June 2014

Page 112



 

 
1

FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
LICENSING 2018-9

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: ALL

Purpose of the Report

For Members to consider the fees to be charged in relation to the licensing of Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing.

Recommendations 

That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing for 2018/2019.

Reasons

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been 
delegated from Council to Public Protection Committee.

1. Background

1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Private Hire and 
Hackn
[...]
an unsuccessful applicant seeking legal 
remedy due to part of his fees having been used to subsidise his successful competitors.”

4. Proposed Fees: 

4.1 All proposed license fees and charges are detailed in table 1:

Table 1:

Private Hire/Hackney Carriage 
(subject to consultation)

Fee/Charge 
2017-18 (£)

Proposed 
Fee/Charge 
2018-19 (£)

Difference (£)

OPERATORS    

Private hire operators 5 year licence    

1 vehicle 175.00 180.00 5.00
2-5 vehicles 350.00 365.00 15.00
6-15 vehicles 615.00 640.00 25.00
16-25 vehicles 1,650.00 1,710.00 60.00
26-35 vehicles 2,655.00 2,750.00 95.00
36-50 vehicles 3,675.00 3,810.00 135.00
Additional vehicle after 50 vehicles 22.00 23.00 1.00
DRIVERS    
Dual Driver Badge (Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire) 3 years 230.00 240.00 10.00

Change of Address (NEW) NEW 20.00  
Replacement badge 15.00 16.00 1.00
Reissue/Replacement badge (with 
amended details) (NEW) NEW 35.00  

DBS (CRB check) 44.00 44.00 0.00
DBS (CRB (online)) NEW NEW 58.00  
Safeguarding Training  35.00  
Exemption Certificates (NEW) NEW 25.00  

Page 115



 

 
4

Knowledge Test (NEW) NEW 45.00  

VEHICLES    
Hackney carriage - vehicles 295.00 310.00 15.00
Private hire – vehicles 290.00 305.00 15.00
Private hire - vehicles 8+ seats 
(DELETE) DELETE DELETE

Transfer of vehicle 40.00 45.00 5.00

Change of Vehicle Registration (NEW) NEW 45.00  

    
Failure to attend for vehicle test 105.00 110.00 5.00
Retest 38.00 40.00 2.00

Replacement plate carrier - front 10.00 10.00 0.00

Replacement plate carrier - rear 15.00 15.00 0.00

Replacement Vehicle plate - Front 
(NEW) NEW 10.00  

Replacement Vehicle plate - Rear 
(NEW) NEW 15.00  

Copy of paper part of licence 10.50 11.00 0.50

Exception Vehicle Test 67.50 70.00 2.50

6 Monthly Test following an Exception 
Test 115.00 120.00 5.00

Replacement Vehicle Signage (NEW) 
(each) NEW 3.00  

5. Proposal

5.1 That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing 
[...]
 Committee on 
22nd February 2017.

13. Recommendations 

13.1 That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing 

14. Background Papers

 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting

Page 118



 

 
1

APPEAL OUTCOME MR MOHAMMED SAJJAD MIAH 

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services  

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To advise committee of the outcome of Mr Mohammed Sajjad Miah’s appeal to the Magistrates 
Court of Public Protection Committees decision to revoke his Private Hire Drivers Licence.

Recommendations

That the report be received.

1. Background

1.1 On 1st August 2017, Public Protection committee considered Mr Miah’s private hire drivers 
licence (reference 012273), following notification of convictions that falls within the Council’s 
guidelines.

1.2 The notification revealed a conviction for speeding, using a defective tyre and not wearing a 
seatbelt.

1.3 Committee resolved that due to the nature of the offences the Committee saw no reason to 
depart from its policy and agreed that Mr Miah’s licence should be revoked with immediate 
effect. 

2. Issues

2.1 All drivers have the right to appeal the decision, to the Magistrates court, Mr Miah lodged an 
appeal against the decision and the matter was heard at Newcastle-under-Lyme Magistrates 
court on 13th November 2017. Mr. Miah attended and was represented by a solicitor.

2.2 The Magistrates’ heard submissions from the Council, and Mr Miah’s solicitor and read the 
accompanying bundle. The Magistrates decided to dismiss Mr. Miah’s appeal. They said that 
due to the nature of the convictions they saw no reason to overturn the Council’s decision to 
revoke Mr. Miah’s licence. 

2.3 The magistrates also ordered that Mr. Miah should pay the Council’s costs of £880.00. 

3. Proposal

3.1 That members receive the report.

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

4.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

    Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
    Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

Page 119

Agenda Item 16



 

 
2

5. Financial and Resource Implications

5.1 No costs were awarded against that Council in respect of this case.

6. Earlier Committee Resolutions

6.1 Public Protection committee considered the application at meeting on 1st August 2017.

 

Page 120



 

 

REPORT TITLE Environmental Protection Act 1990 – 
Miss Jennifer Mason  Case ref T/000031- Outcome of prosecution 
proceeding’s on 13th November 2017

Submitted by: 

Portfolio 

Ward(s) affected

Head of Environmental Health Services

Operational

All

Purpose of the Report

To inform committee of the outcome of prosecution proceedings against Miss Jennifer Mason 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 for failing to comply with a noise abatement notice on various 
dates between 8th February 2017 and 2nd August 2017.

Recommendations 

To receive the report

Reasons
The Council has a statutory duty to investigate noise complaints under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. A formal statutory noise abatement notice has been served and prosecution proceedings 
have been taken in the magistrates’ following a failure to comply with the legal notice without 
reasonable excuse.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Background

Chair’s approval has been given to instigate proceedings against Miss Mason a 
resident of Coppice Road, Talke for offences occurring between 8th February 2017 
and 2nd August 2017. The case concerned failing to comply with a noise abatement 
notice which required the abatement of a statutory noise nuisance caused by barking 
and howling dogs by 6th January 2017 . 

The case was heard on the 13th November 2017 in Newcastle under Lyme 
Magistrates’ court. Miss Mason entered a guilty plea.

The Magistrates’ considered the facts of the case and the previous offending history. 
They also took account of the evidence provided by an affected neighbour, evidence 
obtained on the Cou
[...]
utory Implications 

The Council has legal powers to undertake the action subject of this report and the 
authority to proceed is in line with the Council’s constitution. 

The Council’s Enforcement Policy 2014-17, details that a graduated and 
proportionate approach to enforcement will be undertaken. 

It also required that due regard to the public interest test is made in relation to 
enforcement action undertaken. It is considered that in this case the public interest 
test is satisfied for the proposed course of action given the ongoing situation.

7.

7.1

Financial and Resource Implications

The legal costs in taking this action have been recognised by the Court and a partial  
costs award has been made which has reflected the investigation and prosecution 
costs.

8.

8.1

Major Risks 

None identified.

Page 122



 

 Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 Mr PW - App A
	1 Mr PW - App B
	1 Mr PW - App C

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr AHB - App A

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr TK - App A
	3 Mr TK - App B

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr MA - App A
	4 Mr MA - App B
	4 Mr MA - App C

	10 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr PT - App A

	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	6 Mr WA - App A
	6 Mr WA - App B
	6 Mr WA - App C

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	7 Mr YHG - App A

	13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	9 Mr ZI - s29 request information
	9 Mr ZI - App A
	9 Mr ZI - App B
	9 Mr ZI - App C

	14 TAXI SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	15 TAXI LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19
	16 APPEAL OUTCOME
	17 PROSECUTION OUTCOME



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 22/01/18

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd January, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Bloor, Dymond, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, Matthews, Olszewski, 
Proctor, Robinson, Spence, J Tagg and 
Walklate

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Jayne Briscoe - 
Democratic Services Officer, Matthew 
Burton and Paul Washington - Principal 
Solicitor

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from the Vice Chair Councillor G White

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence by Mr PW which involved a departure from Council policy.

Mr PW was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr PW be approved.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
application held by Mr AHB.



Public Protection Committee - 22/01/18

2

Mr AHB was accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That the decision taken by the Chair and Vice-Chair, to revoke the 
Hackney Carriage Licence be endorsed.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a Private Hire Drivers Licence held by 
Mr TK.

Mr TK was accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That the decision taken by the Chair of the Committee to revoke the 
Private Hire Drivers Licence be endorsed.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding Mr MA’s application to renew his Dual 
Drivers Licence.

Mr MA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, due to the conditions of the probationary period not being 
fulfilled, the application to renew the Dual Driver’s Licence be refused.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new Dual Driver’s Licence 
application by Mr PT.

Mr PT was accompanied by a representative who addressed the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr PT be approved for a limited 
period of twelve months after which time, and subject to no further 
offences, Mr PT could apply for a full licence.

.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new Dual Driver’s Licence 
application by MR WA.

Mr WA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr WA be approved for a limited 
period of twelve months after which time, and subject to no further 
offences, Mr WA could apply for a full licence.

.



Public Protection Committee - 22/01/18

3

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new driver 
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by 
Mr YHG.

Mr YHG was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr YHG be refused due to the 
nature of the convictions which indicated a pattern of breach of 
regulatory provisions and a disregard for the law. 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for renewal of a Dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by Mr ZI.

Mr ZI was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr ZI be refused due to the number 
and nature of the convictions which indicated  a pattern of breach of 
regulatory provisions together with the none notification of the 
offences in breach of licence conditions.

13. TAXI SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Consideration was given to a report to amend and approve the scheme of delegation 
in respect of taxi and private hire licensing.

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the scheme of delegation be
supported and recommended to Council for approval. 

14. TAXI LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the fees to be charged in relation to 
the licensing of Private Hire and Hackney Licensing for 2018/19.

Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing be agreed.

 

15. APPEAL OUTCOME 

Members were advised of the outcome of an appeal, heard by Newcastle-under-
Lyme Magistrates, by Mr Miah which was dismissed.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

16. PROSECUTION OUTCOME 

Members were informed of the outcome of prosecution proceedings for failure to 
comply with a Noise Abatement Notice against Ms Mason.



Public Protection Committee - 22/01/18

4

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.50 pm


